

Republic of the Philippines Department of Science and Technology PHILIPPINE SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL – MAIN CAMPUS Agham Road, Diliman, Quezon City



PSHS-MC Bids and Awards Committee for Infrastructure

BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2020-12-025 series of 2020 December 22, 2020

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF THE CONTRACT TO ACC CARASCO ENTERPRISE INC. FOR THE NEGOTIATED PROCUREMENT OF COMPLETION OF ADMINISTRATION BUILDING AND COMPLETION OF ACADEMIC BUILDING I

WHEREAS, General Appropriations Act of 2020 approved the abovementioned infrastructure project of Philippine Science High School-Main Campus;

WHEREAS, the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) is Thirty-Eight Million Pesos Only (Php 38,000,000.00);

WHEREAS, the title of the project is "Negotiated Procurement of Completion of Administration Building and Completion of Academic Building I";

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee for Infrastructure advertised the Invitation to Bid for the Negotiated Procurement of Completion of Administration Building and Completion of Academic Building I in Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), PSHS-MC Website, and BAC bulletin boards in the premises of PSHS-MC from October 21 to November 4, 2020. The deadline for the submission of bids was on November 4, 2020 at 2:45 p.m. via Google Meet;

WHEREAS, in response to the advertisement, three (3) prospective bidders responded to the Invitation to Bid by attending the negotiation conference on October 23, 2020 at 3:00 p.m. via Google Meet, namely:

	Company Name	Representative Name	
1	CFV ARAR Construction	Mr. Ryan Ponio	
		Mr. Rhonel Revisa	
3	ACC Carasco Enterprise Inc.	Mr. Alberto P. Carasco	
4	OCM Steel Corporation	Engr. Emmanuel D. Agda	

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2020, during the scheduled opening of bids, six (6) bidders submitted their bid proposal on the prescribed date and time. The order of the bids opened were as follows;

- 1) RD Mandanas Construction
- 2) OCM Steel Corporation
- 3) BC Cuerpo Constrcution Corporation
- 4) ACC Carasco Enterprise Inc.
- 5) NA Ibarra Construction
- 6) Summit Meridien Construction Group Inc.

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2020, the Bids and Awards Committee for Infrastructure opened and screened the Eligibility, Technical, & Legal Documents of the bidders. After the screening, the two (2) bidders passed the technical, eligibility and legal requirements;

WHEREAS, OCM Steel Corporation was declared as "failed" due to submission of unsigned PCAB License under Eligibility/Legal documents even all of the pages were certified signed by the company and due to non-submission of PTR of one of their key personnel;

WHEREAS, BC Cuerpo Construction Corporation was declared as "failed" due to inconsistency of provided key personnel;

WHEREAS, NA Ibarra Construction was declared as "failed" due to incomplete financial document requirement specifically on its submitted audited financial statement;

WHEREAS, Summit Meridien Construction Group Inc. was declared as "failed" due to non-compliance on Single Largest Completed contract similar to the project to be bid;

WHEREAS, ACC Carasco Enterprise, Inc RD Mandanas Construction and ACC Carasco Enterprise Inc., were marked "passed" on the Eligibility/Legal Documents and the Technical Documents and the chairperson proceeded on the next part of the bidding process which is the opening of financial envelope;

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee for Infrastructure opened Financial Proposal of the bidders and the BAC Chairperson read and announced the bid of the bidders;

Rank	Bidder	Bid as Read		
Single	ACC Carasco Enterprise, Inc.	Php 32,005,009.99		
DQ	RD Mandanas Construction	Php 32,750,978.27		

WHEREAS, RD Mandanas Construction was declared as "failed" due to non-compliance on Bid Form lacking the last two statements, specifically:

- "(j) We likewise certify/confirm that the undersigned, is the duly authorized representative of the bidder, and granted full power and authority to do, execute and perform any and all acts necessary to participate, submit the bid, and to sign and execute the ensuing contract for the [Name of Project] of the [Name of the Procuring Entity].
- (k) We acknowledge that failure to sign each and every page of this Bid Form, including the Bill of Quantities, shall be a ground for the rejection of our bid."

WHEREAS, OCM Steel Corporation filed a Motion for Reconsideration dated November 6, 2020 within the three (3) calendar days upon verbal notification. The Bids and Awards Committee for Infrastructure responded to the letter dated November 12, 2020 to inform the aforementioned company's request was denied within seven (7) calendar days from receipt thereof. After seven (7) calendar days from receipt by the party concerned of the resolution of the BAC denying its request for reconsideration, the request for reconsideration has been resolved:

WHEREAS, Summit Meridien Construction Group Inc. filed a Motion for Reconsideration dated November 6, 2020 within the three (3) calendar days upon verbal notification. The Bids and Awards Committee for Infrastructure responded to the letter dated November 12, 2020 to inform the aforementioned company's request was denied within seven (7) calendar days from receipt thereof. After seven (7) calendar days from receipt by the party concerned of the resolution of the BAC denying its request for reconsideration, the request for reconsideration has been resolved;

WHEREAS, RD Mandanas Construction filed a Motion for Reconsideration dated November 6, 2020 within the three (3) calendar days upon verbal notification. The Bids and Awards Committee for Infrastructure responded to the letter dated November 12, 2020 to inform the aforementioned company's request was denied within seven (7) calendar days from receipt thereof. After seven (7) calendar days from receipt by the party concerned of the resolution of the BAC denying its request for reconsideration, the request for reconsideration has been resolved;

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all eligibility, technical and financial requirements, ACC Carasco Enterprise, Inc.was declared the Single Calculated Bid with the total bid amount of Thirty-One Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-One Pesos and 92/100 Only (Php31,899,421.92);

WHEREAS, the bid proposal of the lone eligible bidder was found to be substantially complying;

Bidder	Bid as Read/Calculated	Approved Budget for the Contract	% of Variance from ABC	
ACC Carasco Enterprise Inc.	Php 31,899,421.92	Php 38,000,000.00	16.0542%	Php 16,100,578.08

WHEREAS, upon post qualification conducted by the technical working group on December 17-21, 2020 with the Legal, Technical and Financial capability requirements contained in the bidding documents, the Technical Working Group respectfully recommends for the declaration of ACC Carasco Enterprise Inc. as the Single Calculated and Responsive Bid (SCRB) for the above project.;

WHEREAS, the recommendation of ACC Carasco Enterprise Inc. to be declared as the Single Calculate and Responsive Bid (SCRB) is with reference to Section 36 (b) of 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Government Procurement Reform Act Republic Act No. 9184 which states "If after advertisement, more than one prospective bidder applies for eligibility check, in accordance with the provisions of this IRR, but only one bidder meets the eligibility requirements or criteria, after which it submits a bid which is found to be responsive to the bidding requirements";

NOW, THEREFORE, WE, the Members of the BAC, by virtue of the powers vested on **US** by law, hereby **RESOLVE**:

a) To declare ACC Carasco Enterprise Inc., as the Single Calculated and Responsive Bid (SCRB) with the total bid amount of Thirty-One Million

Eight Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-One Pesos and 92/100 Only (Php31,899,421.92).

b) To recommend to the Office of the Campus Director the award of contract to **ACC Carasco Enterprise Inc.**

RESOLVED, this 22nd day of December 2020 at the Philippine Science High School-Main Campus, Agham Road, Diliman, Quezon City.

PSHS-MC BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR INFRASTRUCTURE

ELIZABETH J. ALAMER

JOSELITO N. ENGLATERA Member

JERRICA A. GUNDA Member

MARIA VERONICA S. TORRALBA Member

Member

VLADIMIR S. LOPEZ Vice-Chairperson

MELANIE ANNE B. CHENG Chairperson